## AN ACT to divorce Maria Woodford Mc Elwain, from her husband James G. Mc Elwain.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

SECTION 1. That Maria Woodford Mc Elwain, of the county of Milwaukee, be and she is hereby divorced from her husband James G. Mc Elwain, and that the marriage contract heretofore existing between them, be and the same is hereby absolutely dissolved.

APPROVED February 10th, 1845.

AN ACT to change the name of Frances Adelle Crandall, to Frances Adelle Whiting, and constitute her the adopted child and heir of John Whiting.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

SECTION 1. That the name of Frances Adelle Crandall, of the town of Bloomfield, in the county of Walworth, be and the same is changed to that of Frances Adelle Whiting, and by said last mentioned name, she shall be hereafter known and recognized.

SEC. 2. That the said Frances Adelle Crandall by the name of Frances Adelle Whiting, shall hereafter be known and recognized as the adopted child of John Whiting, of Bloomfield aforesaid, and as such be capable of inheriting and holding the property of the said John Whiting, as fully and effectually and in the same manner as she could or might do, if she were the natural and legitimate child of the said Whiting.

APPROVED February 10th, 1845.